

[ORAL ARGUMENT HELD OCTOBER 16, 2012]

No. 12-5004

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

STUART F. DELERY

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.

United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB

SARANG V. DAMLE

(202) 514-5735

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7217
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

GLOSSARY

I. Because the FEC made clear that it intended to release records in response to plaintiff’s FOIA request, plaintiff was required to exhaust its administrative remedies before filing suit 1

 A. FOIA requires an agency to “*determine . . . whether to comply*” with a request within 20 days, and thereafter obligates the agency to actually release records “promptly.” 1

 B. The FEC “determine[d] . . . whether to comply” with plaintiff’s request within the statutory time limit, and plaintiff was thus required to exhaust its administrative remedies..... 10

II. Plaintiff’s contrary position is flawed and would increase FOIA litigation that could otherwise be resolved as part of the ordinary administrative appeals process 11

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dettmann v. Department of Justice</i> , 802 F.2d 1472 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Hidalgo v. FBI</i> , 344 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	1
<i>Lamie v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	14
<i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	3, 12, 16
* <i>Spannaus v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	15
<i>U.S. Dept. of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011)	8, 9
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i)	1, 2, 11
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(B)(iii)(I)-(III)	13
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)	1, 2
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i)	2, 11, 13

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)	8
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(i)(I)	8
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(ii)	8
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(iii)	8
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(v)	8, 9
Pub. L. No. 93-502, 88 Stat. 1561 (1974)	4
Pub. L. No. 104-231, 110 Stat. 3048 (1996)	4, 8
Legislative Materials:	
118 Cong. Rec. 9949 (1972)	4
<i>Federal Information Policy Oversight: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Gov't Mgmt., Info., and Tech. of the H. Comm. on Gov't Reform and Oversight, 104th Cong. (1996)</i>	14
* House Committee on Government Operations and Senate Committee on the Judiciary, <i>Freedom of Information Act and Amendments of 1974 (P.L. 93-502): Source Book: Legislative History, Texts, and Other Documents, 94th Cong., 1st Sess., (Joint Comm. Print 1975)</i>	4, 5
H.R. 12471, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 104-156, (1995)	5
<i>Information Policy in the 21st Century: A Review of the Freedom of Information Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Gov't Mgmt., Fin., & Accountability of the Comm. on Gov't Reform, 109th Cong. (May 11, 2005)</i>	2, 3, 5
S. Rep. No. 93-854 (1974)	4
S. Rep. No. 104-272 (1996)	9, 14, 15

Other Authorities:

*Attorney General, *Memorandum: Preliminary Guidance Concerning the 1974 Freedom of Information Act Amendments*, Dec. 11, 1974..... 5, 7

Attorney General’s Memorandum on the 1974 Amendments to the Freedom of Information Act (Feb. 1975)..... 5

Brian A. Garner, *GARNER’S MODERN AMERICAN USAGE* (3d ed. 2009)..... 6

Department of Justice, *Guide to the Freedom of Information Act* (2009)..... 8, 10

THE RANDOM HOUSE COLLEGE DICTIONARY (rev. ed. 1980) 6
